

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 8

IN THE MATTER OF:
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO/CLC, LOCAL 9130-03

Charging Party

Case No. 08-CA-167138

and

OMNISOURCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
OMNISOURCE CORPORATION

Anthony M. Stites (#0042528)
James J. O'Connor
215 East Berry Street
P. O. Box 2263
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46801
Tel: (260) 423-9551
Fax: (260) 423-8920
E-Mail: ams@barrettlaw.com
jjo@barrettlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. OPERATIVE FACTS	2
A. OmniSource’s Managers and Representatives.....	2
B. The Union and Terminated Employees	4
C. The Events Leading to the Alleged Unlawful Activity	6
1. OmniSource Division Manager Chris Charlebois is assigned to Mansfield to effect change at the facility (July 2015).....	6
2. Union representatives and employees resist Charlebois’ attempt to implement change in Mansfield.....	7
3. An uneventful LMC meeting where no one complained (December 2, 2015).....	8
4. Thompson refuses the request of three supervisors to fill out a routine safety report, agrees to fill out the report after a meeting with management and the union, and only later claims to have been physically assaulted before and verbally threatened in the meeting (December 7, 2015).....	9
D. The Grievance and Ensuing Investigation	13
1. The Union Presents the Handwritten Grievance (December 7, 2015).....	13
2. Mansfield Union employees demand Charlebois’ suspension and the written grievance report is prepared citing a workplace policy requiring the termination of anyone engaging in workplace violence or making threats (December 8, 2015)	16
3. The Company begins its formal investigation and the employees now claim Charlebois threatened to shoot them six days earlier (December 8, 2015)	16
4. Timman claims to remember yet another “dinosaur” comment	21
5. Because OmniSource did not remove Charlebois from Mansfield, an employee, who was suspended after Charlebois became co-manager, calls the police to report Charlebois (December 10)	21

6. The investigation continues (December 9-11, 2015)	22
7. The Company seeks more detailed information from the employees, the Union continues to demand Charlebois’ removal, and Timman “takes the Fifth.” (December 14, 2015)	23
8. The Union questions Charlebois and the Company tells the Union there will be consequences for lying (December 15, 2015)	26
9. The Union proposes a solution: move Charlebois to another OmniSource facility	27
10. Based on the results of the investigation and input from his team (who were unanimous as to the outcome), Ables decides to terminate the employees who lied in an illegal attempt to remove Charlebois, and they are terminated on December 18	28
11. Post-termination events: Charlebois sues for defamation, passes a polygraph, the Board investigates and finds sufficient evidence to charge the Union with interfering with OmniSource’s rights under the Act, and the evidence at the hearing is consistent with OmniSource’s decision to terminate.	32
IV. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	35
A. The evidence supports a determination that OmniSource did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	35
B. The evidence supports a determination that OmniSource did not Violate Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acme Die Casting, a Div. of Lovejoy Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 26 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>American Hospital Assn.</i> , 230 NLRB 54 (1977),	36
<i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>HCA/Portsmouth Regional Hosp.</i> , 316 NLRB 919 (1995),	35-36,37,42
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW), AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 514 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2008)	37-38
<i>ITT Auto. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>J.C. Penney, Co., Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 1279 (1968),	47
<i>MCPC Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016)	42-43
<i>Meyers Indus. (Meyers I)</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 493 (1984)	43
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	41-42
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cook Family Foods, Ltd.</i> , 47 F.3d 809, 816 (6th Cir. 1995)	38, 39
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Condenser Corp of America</i> , 128 F.2d 67, 75 (3d Cir. 1942)	43
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 651 F.2d 436 (6th Cir. 1981)	38-39
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Instrument Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Helpers & Taxicab Drivers, Local Union 327</i> , 419 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1970)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	39,42
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 141 F.3d 503, 523 (4th Cir. 1998)	47,49
<i>Property Resources Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	39,46
<i>Puerto Rico Sheraton Hotel</i> , 248 NLRB 867 (1980),	36
<i>6 W. Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965)	35
<i>U.S. v. Picciononna</i> , 885 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Ill. Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000)	48-49
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083, 1089 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899, 904 (1 st Cir. 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	42
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	38
 Other Authorities	
NLRB Bench Book § 16-702-1	47
NLRB Rule § 101.5	33
Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., 22 Fed. Prac. & Proc. <i>Evid.</i> § 5169.3.....	47
